

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY TODD KUHN, individual,
Plaintiff-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,
Clark County, Case No. A-20-821602-C

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MATTHEW L. SHARP (SBN 4746)
MATTHEW L. SHARP, LTD.
432 Ridge Street
Reno, NV 89501
(775) 324-1500
matt@mattsharplaw.com

KIMBALL J. JONES (SBN 12982)
JOSHUA P. BERRETT (SBN 12697)
BIGHORN LAW
3675 W. Cheyenne Ave.
North Las Vegas, NV 89032
(702) 333-1111
josh@bighornlaw.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
(admitted pro hac vice)
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
(admitted pro hac vice)
ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN
(admitted pro hac vice)
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com
jon@guptawessler.com
robert@guptawessler.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction | I |
| Statement..... | 5 |
| I. Legal background | 5 |
| II. Factual background | 7 |
| Summary of argument | 17 |
| Argument..... | 19 |
| I. There is no basis to overturn the jury’s liability finding..... | 19 |
| A. USAA’s juror misconduct argument is forfeited and meritless | 20 |
| B. USAA’s attorney-misconduct arguments are forfeited and unfounded..... | 26 |
| III. There is no basis to overturn the jury’s compensatory-damages award..... | 35 |
| A. The jury’s award was not tainted by passion and prejudice | 36 |
| B. The jury’s compensatory-damages award was supported by substantial evidence..... | 41 |
| IV. The punitive damages award is supported by substantial evidence and consistent with due process..... | 45 |
| A. The federal Constitution does not require this Court to further revise the jury’s award..... | 46 |
| B. The verdict was not based on impermissible extraterritorial considerations. | 53 |
| C. The punitive damages award is supported by substantial evidence. | 55 |
| V. The district court properly awarded pre-judgment interest..... | 56 |
| Conclusion..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Ainsworth v. Combined Insurance</i> , 104 Nev. 587, 763 P.2d 673 (1988) | 5, 46, 55 |
| <i>Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Bartgis</i> , 114 Nev. 1249, 969 P.2d 949 (1998) | 5, 46 |
| <i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 300, 212 P.3d 318 (2009) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Beccard v. Nevada National Bank</i> , 99 Nev. 63, 657 P.2d 1154 (1983) | 36, 41 |
| <i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) | 46, 50, 52, 53 |
| <i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006) | 21, 37, 39, 45, 58 |
| <i>Bonham v. State</i> , 2024 WL 3841725 (Nev. App. 2024) (unpublished) | 22 |
| <i>Born v. Eisenman</i> , 114 Nev. 854, 962 P.2d 1227 (1998) | 29 |
| <i>Boyd v. Goffoli</i> , 608 S.E.2d 169 (2004) | 51 |
| <i>Brioady v. State</i> , 133 Nev. 285, 396 P.3d 822 (2017) | 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Butler v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 879, 102 P.3d 71 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>Campbell v. State Farm</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004) | 51 |
| <i>Capanna v. Orth</i> , 134 Nev. 888, 432 P.3d 726 (2018) | 28, 30, 37, 39, 40 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Century Suretry Co. v. Polisso</i> , 43 Cal.Rptr.3d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) | 51, 53 |
| <i>Chen v. Herschel</i> , 2022 WL 610658 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) | 40 |
| <i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996) | 52, 53 |
| <i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 51 |
| <i>Cox v. Copperfield</i> , 138 Nev. 235, 507 P.3d 1216 (2022) | 29 |
| <i>DuBois v. Grant</i> , 108 Nev. 478, 835 P.2d 14 (1992) | 40 |
| <i>Eberhard Manufacturing v. Baldwin</i> , 97 Nev. 271, 628 P.2d 681 (1981) | 37 |
| <i>Echavarria v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 734, 839 P.2d 589 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979) | 6 |
| <i>Evans-Waiiau v. Tate</i> , 138 Nev. 423, 511 P.3d 1022 (2022)..... | 27 |
| <i>Falline v. GNLV</i> , 107 Nev. 1004, 823 P.2d 888 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Farmers Home Mutual Insurance Co. v. Fiscus</i> , 102 Nev. 371, 725 P.2d 234 (1986) | 57 |
| <i>Forrester v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 36 Nev. 247, 134 P. 753 (1913)..... | 35 |
| <i>Gamsen v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 68 So.3d 290 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Greenberg Traurig v. Frias Holding Co.</i> , 130 Nev. 627, 331 P.3d 901 (2014)..... | 31, 34 |
| <i>Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. Potter</i> , 112 Nev. 199, 912 P.2d 267 (1996) | 37 |
| <i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 67, 319 P.3d 606 (2014) | 28, 34 |
| <i>Hampe v. Foote</i> , 118 Nev. 405, 47 P.3d 438 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>Hazelwood v. Harrah’s</i> , 109 Nev. 1005, 862 P.2d 1189 (1993) | 56, 57 |
| <i>Hicks v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 686 F. App’x 417 (9th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Ingham v Johnson & Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2020)..... | 53 |
| <i>Jain v. McFarland</i> , 109 Nev. 465, 851 P.2d 450 (1993) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. McCullough</i> , 306 S.W.3d 551 (Mo. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Jones v. Kent County</i> , 115 F.4th 504 (6th Cir. 2024) | 23 |
| <i>Kaytor v. Southern Illinois Hospital Services</i> , ---N.E.3d---, 2025 WL 2792977 (Ill. App. Ct. Oct. 1, 2025) | 49 |
| <i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008) | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Logan v. State</i> , 465 So.2d 339 (Miss. 1985) | 23 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Maestas v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 124, 275 P.3d 74 (2012) | 22 |
| <i>Mansfield v. Horner</i> , 443 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) | 50 |
| <i>Mazik v. Geico General Insurance Co.</i> , 247 Cal.Rptr.3d 450 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) | 49 |
| <i>McCarran International Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 122 Nev. 645, 137 P.3d 1110 (2006) | 57 |
| <i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Insurance</i> , 594 F.Supp.2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2008) | 46, 48, 53 |
| <i>Motor Coach Industries, Inc. v. Khiabani by & through Rigaud</i> , 137 Nev. 416, 493 P.3d 1007 (2021) | 37 |
| <i>Nevada Independent Broadcasting Corp. v. Allen</i> , 99 Nev. 404, 663 P.2d 337 (1983) | 39 |
| <i>Nevins v. Martyn</i> , 140 Nev. Adv. Op. 66, 557 P.3d 965 (2024) | 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Olson v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , 2025 WL 2554820 (Nev. Sept. 4, 2025) (unpublished) | 50 |
| <i>Palmer v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 861 P.2d 895 (Mont. 1993) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Pemberton v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 109 Nev. 789, 858 P.2d 380 (1993) | 5 |
| <i>People v. Lund</i> , 279 Cal.Rptr.3d 697 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) | 29 |
| <i>Pollock v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 2025 WL 346080 (N.D. Cal. 2025) | 34 |
| <i>Powers v. United Services Automobile Association</i> , 114 Nev. 690, 962 P.2d 596 (1998) | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Quintero v. McDonald</i> , 116 Nev. 1181, 14 P.3d 522 (2000) | 35 |
| <i>Republic Insurance Co. v. Hires</i> , 107 Nev. 317, 810 P.2d 790 (1991) | 31, 46 |
| <i>Ringle v. Bruton</i> , 120 Nev. 82, 86 P.3d 1032 (2004) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Scott v. First Southern National Bank</i> , 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Searcy v. Esurance Insurance Co.</i> , 243 F.Supp.3d 1146 (D. Nev. 2017) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products</i> , 93.Cal.Rptr.2d 364 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) | 56 |
| <i>Sierra Health & Life Insurance Co., Inc. v. Eskew</i> , 2024 WL 3665443 (Nev. August 5, 2024) (unpublished) | 36, 55 |
| <i>Stackiewicz v. Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A.</i> , 100 Nev. 443, 686 P.2d 925 (1984) | 35 |
| <i>State Farm v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) | 41, 46, 47, 48, 50 |
| <i>T.D.S. Inc. v. Shelby Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985) | 34 |
| <i>Timberlake Construction Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 335 (10th Cir. 1995) | 33 |
| <i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) | 50, 53 |
| <i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Peterson</i> , 91 Nev. 617, 540 P.2d 1070 (1975) | 6 |
| <i>United Fire Insurance Co. v. McClelland</i> , 105 Nev. 504, 780 P.2d 193 (1989) | 55 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>UnitedHealthCare Insurance Co. v. Fremont Emergency Services (Mandavia), Ltd.</i> , 141 Nev. Adv. Op. 29, 570 P.3d 107 (2025) | 52 |
| <i>Virgin Valley Water Dist. v. Paradise Canyon, LLC</i> , 141 Nev. Adv. Op. 19, 567 P.3d 962 (2025)..... | 27 |
| <i>White v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 119 Nev. 114, 65 P.3d 1090 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010) | 35 |
| <i>Young v. State</i> , 141 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 577 P.3d 691 (2025) | 25 |
| Statutes | |
| Cal. Ins. Code § 11580.2 | 10 |
| NRS 17.130(2) | 56, 58 |
| NRS 42.005 | 7, 53, 55 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Stephen S. Ashley, <i>Bad Faith Actions Liability & Damages</i> (2025-26 ed.) | 5 |
| Hearing on A.B. 307 Before the Assemb., 65th Leg. (Nev., March 2, 1989) | 7 |
| NAC 686A.665 | 6 |
| NAC 686A.670 | 6 |
| NRCP 59 | 35 |
